Election Summary Report
General Election

Kent County, Michigan
November 2, 2021
OFFICIAL RESULTS
Precincts Reported: 127 of 127 (100.00%) Election Day Voters: 17,815 6.60%
Registered Voters: 53,957 of 269,933 (19.99%) Absentee Voters: 36,142 13.39%
Ballots Cast: 53,957 Total Turnout: 19.99%
** Turnout Data from Kent County Only **

State Senator, 28th Dist. (Vote for 1)
Precincts Reported: 105 of 105 (100.00%)

Election Day AVCB Total
Ballots Cast 12,964 29,727 42,691 /217,652  19.61%
Candidate Election Day AVCB Total
Keith Courtade 3,086 12,597 15683  36.91%
Mark Huizenga 9,389 16,346 25735  60.57%
Alex Avery 231 380 611 1.44%
Theodore Gerrard 185 235 420 0.99%
Write-in 12 26 38 0.09%
Total Votes 12,903 29,584 42487
Cedar Springs City Council (Vote for 2)
Precincts Reported: 1 of 1 (100.00%)

Election Day AVCB Total
Ballots Cast 195 189 384/2529 15.18%
Candidate Election Day AVCB Total
Lisa Atchison 105 121 226 3837%
Ashley Hamel 110 108 218 37.01%
Shandell LaVonne Napieralski 69 71 140 23.77%
Write-in 3 2 5 0.85%
Total Votes 287 302 589
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EGR City Commissioner, Ward 1 (Vote for 1)

Precincts Reported: 2 of 2 (100.00%)

Election Day AVCB Total
Ballots Cast 483 615 1,098 /3,021 36.35%
Candidate Election Day AVCB Total
Marc Schulz 340 431 771 98.22%
Write-in 8 6 14 1.78%
Total Votes 348 437 785

EGR City Commissioner, Ward 2 (Vote for 1)

Precincts Reported: 2 of 2 (100.00%)

Election Day AVCB Total
Ballots Cast 469 547 1,016/2922 3477%
Candidate Election Day AVCB Total
Chris Wessely 315 398 713 96.22%
Write-in 19 9 28 3.78%
Total Votes 334 407 741

EGR City Commissioner, Ward 3 (Vote for 1)

Precincts Reported: 2 of 2 (100.00%)

Election Day AVCB Total
Ballots Cast 462 581 1,043 /2999 34.78%
Candidate Election Day AVCB Total
Laura Schwartz 327 406 733 96.32%
Write-in 20 8 28 3.68%
Total Votes 347 414 761
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Grandyville Mayor (Vote for 1)

Precincts Reported: 6 of 6 (100.00%)

Election Day AVCB
Ballots Cast 894 1,834
Candidate Election Day AVCB
Steve Maas 769 1,627
Write-in 26 32
Total Votes 795 1,659

Grandyville City Council Member (Vote for 3)

Precincts Reported: 6 of 6 (100.00%)

Election Day AVCB
Ballots Cast 894 1,834
Candidate Election Day AVCB
Randy Gelderloos 590 1,358
Justin J. Noordhoek 627 1,353
Paul M. Troost 575 1,354
Write-in 16 29
Total Votes 1,808 4,094

Kentwood Mayor (Vote for 1)

Precincts Reported: 13 of 13 (100.00%)

Election Day AVCB
Ballots Cast 2,744 4,622
Candidate Election Day AVCB
Emily Bridson 1,108 1,885
Stephen Kepley 1,613 2,710
Write-in 6 3
Total Votes 2,727 4,598
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Total
2,728 /12,617

Total
2396
58
2454

Total
2,728 /12,617

Total
1948
1980
1929
45
5902

Total
7,366 / 39,460

Total
2993
4323
9
7325

21.62%

97.64%
2.36%

21.62%

33.01%
33.55%
32.68%

0.76%

18.67%

40.86%
59.02%
0.12%



Kentwood Clerk (Vote for 1)

Precincts Reported: 13 of 13 (100.00%)

Ballots Cast

Candidate
Dan Kasunic
Write-in
Total Votes

Election Day
2,744

Election Day
2,196

52

2,248

Kentwood Treasurer (Vote for 1)

Precincts Reported: 13 of 13 (100.00%)

Ballots Cast

Candidate
Laurie Sheldon
Write-in

Total Votes

Kentwood Commissioner, At Large (Vote for 1)

Precincts Reported: 13 of 13 (100.00%)

Ballots Cast

Candidate

Betsy Artz

Leonica Riley Erwin
Write-in

Total Votes

Election Day
2,744

Election Day
2,176

42

2,218

Election Day
2,744

Election Day
1,566

980

14

2,560
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AVCB
4,622

AVCB
3,900

36
3,936

AVCB
4,622

AVCB
3,908

28
3,936

AVCB
4,622

AVCB
2,941

1,531

4,479

Total
7,366 / 39,460

Total
6096
88
6184

Total
7,366 / 39,460

Total
6084
70
6154

Total
7,366 / 39,460

Total
4507
2511
21
7039

18.67%

98.58%
1.42%

18.67%

98.86%
1.14%

18.67%

64.03%
35.67%
0.30%



Kentwood Commissioner, Ward 1 (Vote for 1)

Precincts Reported: 6 of 6 (100.00%)

Ballots Cast

Candidate
Clarkston Morgan
Meochia Thompson
Write-in

Total Votes

Election Day
1,434

Election Day
776

590

3

1,369

Kentwood Commissioner, Ward 2

Precincts Reported: 7 of 7 (100.00%)

Ballots Cast

Candidate

Jessica Ann Tyson
Dan VanderMolen
Write-in

Total Votes

Election Day
1,310

Election Day
723

533

4

1,260

AVCB
2,061

AVCB
1,215

778

1,999

(Vote for 1)

AVCB
2,561

AVCB
1,398

1,097

2,502

Lowell City Council Member (Vote for 3)

Precincts Reported: 2 of 2 (100.00%)

Ballots Cast

Candidate

Marty Chambers
Jake Davenport
Leah Marie Groves
James Salzwedel
Write-in

Total Votes

Election Day

641

Election Day
435

312

419

400

5

1,571
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AVCB

AVCB

o O O o o o

Total
3,495 /19,346

Total
1991
1368
9
3368

Total
3,871/20,114

Total
2121
1630
11
3762

Total
641/ 3,245

Total
435
312
419
400

1571

18.07%

59.12%
40.62%
0.27%

19.25%

56.38%
43.33%
0.29%

19.75%

27.69%
19.86%
26.67%
25.46%

0.32%



Village of Sand Lake Trustee (Partial Term) (Vote for 1)

Precincts Reported: 1 of 1 (100.00%)

Election Day
Ballots Cast 74
Candidate Election Day
Jack S. Christensen 50
Rachel Gokey 24
Write-in 0
Total Votes 74

AVCB
47

AVCB
38

43

EGR Park Improvements Bond Proposal

Precincts Reported: 6 of 6 (100.00%)

Election Day
Ballots Cast 1,414
Candidate Election Day
Yes 791
No 623
Total Votes 1,414

Lowell Museum Millage Renewal

Precincts Reported: 2 of 2 (100.00%)

Election Day
Ballots Cast 641
Candidate Election Day
Yes 454
No 184
Total Votes 638
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AVCB
1,743

AVCB
1,076

657
1,733

Total
121/ 357

Total
88
29

117

Total
3,157 /8,942

Total
1867
1280
3147

Total
641/ 3,245

Total
454
184
638

33.89%

75.21%
24.79%
0.00%

3531%

59.33%
40.67%

19.75%

71.16%
28.84%



Rockford Parks Proposal

Precincts Reported: 2 of 2 (100.00%)

Ballots Cast

Candidate
Yes

No

Total Votes

Plainfield Community Center Bond Proposal

Precincts Reported: 11 of 11 (100.00%)

Ballots Cast

Candidate
Yes

No

Total Votes

Cedar Springs Schools Sinking Fund Millage

Precincts Reported: 12 of 12 (100.00%)

Ballots Cast

Candidate
Yes

No

Total Votes

Election Day
556

Election Day
134
421
555

Election Day
1,865

Election Day
532

1,313

1,845

Election Day
1,916

Election Day
772

1,110

1,882
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AVCB
956

AVCB
312
620
932

AVCB
5291

AVCB
2,046
2,905
4,951

AVCB
1,611

AVCB
684
868

1,552

Total
1,512 /4,709

Total
446
1041
1487

Total
7,156 / 27,967

Total
2578
4218
6796

Total
3,527 /16,484

Total
1456
1978
3434

32.11%

29.99%
70.01%

25.59%

37.93%
62.07%

21.40%

42.40%
57.60%



EGR Public Schools Recreation and Playgrounds Millage

Precincts Reported: 6 of 6 (100.00%)

Ballots Cast

Candidate
Yes

No

Total Votes

Kelloggsville Public Schools Bonding Proposal

Precincts Reported: 5 of 5 (100.00%)

Ballots Cast

Candidate
Yes

No

Total Votes

Election Day
1,456

Election Day
886

569

1,455

Election Day
472

Election Day
249
206
455
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AVCB
1,793

AVCB
1,143

643
1,786

AVCB
784

AVCB
386
318
704

Total
3,249 /9,530

Total
2029
1212
3241

Total
1,256 / 9,366

Total
635
524
1159

34.09%

62.60%
37.40%

13.41%

54.79%
45.21%



