#### **Election Summary Report** General Election Kent County, Michigan November 2, 2021 OFFICIAL RESULTS

Precincts Reported: 127 of 127 (100.00%)	Election Day Voters: 17,815	6.60%
Registered Voters: 53,957 of 269,933 (19.99%)	Absentee Voters: 36,142	13.39%
Ballots Cast: 53,957	Total Turnout:	19.99%
** Turnout Data fro	om Kent County Only **	

### State Senator, 28th Dist. (Vote for 1)

Precincts Reported: 105 of 105 (100.00%)

	Election Day	AVCB	Total	
Ballots Cast	12,964	29,727	42,691 / 217,652	19.61%
Candidate	Election Day	AVCB	Total	
Keith Courtade	3,086	12,597	15683	36.91%
Mark Huizenga	9,389	16,346	25735	60.57%
Alex Avery	231	380	611	1.44%
Theodore Gerrard	185	235	420	0.99%
Write-in	12	26	38	0.09%
Total Votes	12,903	29,584	42487	

# Cedar Springs City Council (Vote for 2)

Precincts Reported: 1 of 1 (100.00%)

	Election Day	AVCB	Total	
Ballots Cast	195	189	384 / 2,529	15.18%
Candidate	Election Day	AVCB	Total	
Lisa Atchison	105	121	226	38.37%
Ashley Hamel	110	108	218	37.01%
Shandell LaVonne Napieralski	69	71	140	23.77%
Write-in	3	2	5	0.85%
Total Votes	287	302	589	

### EGR City Commissioner, Ward 1 (Vote for 1)

Precincts Reported: 2 of 2 (100.00%)

	Election Day	AVCB	Total	
Ballots Cast	483	615	1,098 / 3,021	36.35%
Candidate	Election Day	AVCB	Total	
Marc Schulz	340	431	771	98.22%
Write-in	8	6	14	1.78%
Total Votes	348	437	785	

#### EGR City Commissioner, Ward 2 (Vote for 1)

Precincts Reported: 2 of 2 (100.00%)

	Election Day	AVCB	Total	
Ballots Cast	469	547	1,016 / 2,922	34.77%
Candidate	Election Day	AVCB	Total	
Chris Wessely	315	398	713	96.22%
Write-in	19	9	28	3.78%
Total Votes	334	407	741	

#### EGR City Commissioner, Ward 3 (Vote for 1)

Precincts Reported: 2 of 2 (100.00%)

	Election Day	AVCB	Total	
Ballots Cast	462	581	1,043 / 2,999	34.78%
Candidate	Election Day	AVCB	Total	
Laura Schwartz	327	406	733	96.32%
Write-in	20	8	28	3.68%
Total Votes	347	414	761	

# Grandville Mayor (Vote for 1)

Precincts Reported: 6 of 6 (100.00%)

	Election Day	AVCB	Total	
Ballots Cast	894	1,834	2,728 / 12,617	21.62%
Candidate	Election Day	AVCB	Total	
Steve Maas	769	1,627	2396	97.64%
Write-in	26	32	58	2.36%
Total Votes	795	1,659	2454	

# Grandville City Council Member (Vote for 3)

Precincts Reported: 6 of 6 (100.00%)

	Election Day	AVCB	Total	
Ballots Cast	894	1,834	2,728 / 12,617	21.62%
Candidate	Election Day	AVCB	Total	
Randy Gelderloos	590	1,358	1948	33.01%
Justin J. Noordhoek	627	1,353	1980	33.55%
Paul M. Troost	575	1,354	1929	32.68%
Write-in	16	29	45	0.76%
Total Votes	1,808	4,094	5902	

#### Kentwood Mayor (Vote for 1)

Precincts Reported: 13 of 13 (100.00%)

	Election Day	AVCB	Total	
Ballots Cast	2,744	4,622	7,366 / 39,460	18.67%
Candidate	Election Day	AVCB	Total	
Emily Bridson	1,108	1,885	2993	40.86%
Stephen Kepley	1,613	2,710	4323	59.02%
Write-in	6	3	9	0.12%
Total Votes	2,727	4,598	7325	

# Kentwood Clerk (Vote for 1)

Precincts Reported: 13 of 13 (100.00%)

	Election Day	AVCB	Total	
Ballots Cast	2,744	4,622	7,366 / 39,460	18.67%
Candidate	Election Day	AVCB	Total	
Dan Kasunic	2,196	3,900	6096	98.58%
Write-in	52	36	88	1.42%
Total Votes	2,248	3,936	6184	

#### Kentwood Treasurer (Vote for 1)

Precincts Reported: 13 of 13 (100.00%)

	Election Day	AVCB	Total	
Ballots Cast	2,744	4,622	7,366 / 39,460	18.67%
Candidate	Election Day	AVCB	Total	
Laurie Sheldon	2,176	3,908	6084	98.86%
Write-in	42	28	70	1.14%
Total Votes	2,218	3,936	6154	

#### Kentwood Commissioner, At Large (Vote for 1)

Precincts Reported: 13 of 13 (100.00%)

	Election Day	AVCB	Total	
Ballots Cast	2,744	4,622	7,366 / 39,460	18.67%
Candidate	Election Day	AVCB	Total	
Betsy Artz	1,566	2,941	4507	64.03%
Leonica Riley Erwin	980	1,531	2511	35.67%
Write-in	14	7	21	0.30%
Total Votes	2,560	4,479	7039	

### Kentwood Commissioner, Ward 1 (Vote for 1)

Precincts Reported: 6 of 6 (100.00%)

	Election Day	AVCB	Total	
Ballots Cast	1,434	2,061	3,495 / 19,346	18.07%
Candidate	Election Day	AVCB	Total	
Clarkston Morgan	776	1,215	1991	59.12%
Meochia Thompson	590	778	1368	40.62%
Write-in	3	6	9	0.27%
Total Votes	1,369	1,999	3368	

#### Kentwood Commissioner, Ward 2 (Vote for 1)

Precincts Reported: 7 of 7 (100.00%)

	Election Day	AVCB	Total	
Ballots Cast	1,310	2,561	3,871 / 20,114	19.25%
Candidate	Election Day	AVCB	Total	
Jessica Ann Tyson	723	1,398	2121	56.38%
Dan VanderMolen	533	1,097	1630	43.33%
Write-in	4	7	11	0.29%
Total Votes	1,260	2,502	3762	

#### Lowell City Council Member (Vote for 3)

Precincts Reported: 2 of 2 (100.00%)

	Election Day	AVCB	Total	
Ballots Cast	641	0	641 / 3,245	19.75%
Candidate	Election Day	AVCB	Total	
Marty Chambers	435	0	435	27.69%
Jake Davenport	312	0	312	19.86%
Leah Marie Groves	419	0	419	26.67%
James Salzwedel	400	0	400	25.46%
Write-in	5	0	5	0.32%
Total Votes	1,571	0	1571	

# Village of Sand Lake Trustee (Partial Term) (Vote for 1)

Precincts Reported: 1 of 1 (100.00%)

	Election Day	AVCB	Total	
Ballots Cast	74	47	121 / 357	33.89%
Candidate	Election Day	AVCB	Total	
Jack S. Christensen	50	38	88	75.21%
Rachel Gokey	24	5	29	24.79%
Write-in	0	0	0	0.00%
Total Votes	74	43	117	

#### EGR Park Improvements Bond Proposal

Precincts Reported: 6 of 6 (100.00%)

	Election Day	AVCB	Total	
Ballots Cast	1,414	1,743	3,157 / 8,942	35.31%
Candidate	Election Day	AVCB	Total	
Yes	791	1,076	1867	59.33%
			1000	
No	623	657	1280	40.67%

### Lowell Museum Millage Renewal

Precincts Reported: 2 of 2 (100.00%)

	Election Day	AVCB	Total	
Ballots Cast	641	0	641 / 3,245	19.75%
Candidate	Election Day	AVCB	Total	
Yes	454	0	454	71.16%
No	184	0	184	28.84%
Total Votes	638	0	638	

# **Rockford Parks Proposal**

Precincts Reported: 2 of 2 (100.00%)

	Election Day	AVCB	Total	
Ballots Cast	556	956	1,512 / 4,709	32.11%
Candidate	Election Day	AVCB	Total	
Yes	134	312	446	29.99%
No	421	620	1041	70.01%
Total Votes	555	932	1487	

#### Plainfield Community Center Bond Proposal

Precincts Reported: 11 of 11 (100.00%)

	Election Day	AVCB	Total	
Ballots Cast	1,865	5,291	7,156 / 27,967	25.59%
Candidate	Election Day	AVCB	Total	
Yes	532	2,046	2578	37.93%
No	1,313	2,905	4218	62.07%
Total Votes	1,845	4,951	6796	

#### **Cedar Springs Schools Sinking Fund Millage**

Precincts Reported: 12 of 12 (100.00%)

	Election Day	AVCB	Total	
Ballots Cast	1,916	1,611	3,527 / 16,484	21.40%
Candidate	Election Day	AVCB	Total	
Yes	772	684	1456	42.40%
No	1,110	868	1978	57.60%
Total Votes	1,882	1,552	3434	

# EGR Public Schools Recreation and Playgrounds Millage

Precincts Reported: 6 of 6 (100.00%)

	Election Day	AVCB	Total	
Ballots Cast	1,456	1,793	3,249 / 9,530	34.09%
Candidate	Election Day	AVCB	Total	
Yes	886	1,143	2029	62.60%
No	569	643	1212	37.40%
Total Votes	1,455	1,786	3241	

### Kelloggsville Public Schools Bonding Proposal

Precincts Reported: 5 of 5 (100.00%)

	Election Day	AVCB	Total	
Ballots Cast	472	784	1,256 / 9,366	13.41%
Candidate	Election Day	AVCB	Total	
Yes	249	386	635	54.79%
No	206	318	524	45.21%
Total Votes	455	704	1159	